is convertible into 1,889,361 shares of Spectrum common stock at a price of $2.35 per share. Dividends on the
preferred stock are payable quarterly at an annual rate of 8 percent either in cash or shares of our common stock at the
discretion of the Company. In addition, purchasers of the preferred stock received five-year warrants to purchase up to
a total of 944,681 shares of our common stock at an exercise price of $3.00 per share and five-year warrants to
purchase up to a total of 944,681 shares of our common stock at an exercise price of $3.50 per share. Under a
preexisting agreement with a placement agent, we issued to a placement agent, in addition to cash fees, a five-year
warrant to purchase up to a total of 188,936 shares of our common stock at an exercise price of $3.00 per share.
Offering costs, including cash commissions paid to placement agents of this transaction, are estimated to be $545,000.
The accompanying balance sheet reflects a pro-forma adjustment to effect for the issuance of the Series D Preferred
Stock and receipt of the net proceeds of the offering.

SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

(formerly NeoTherapeutics, Inc.)
Pro-forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

December 31, Pro-Forma
2002 Adjustment Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents $1,511,942 $3,895,000 $5,406,942
Other current assets
  1,059,168   1,059,168
Property and equipment, net
  802,066   802,066
Other assets
  79,944   79,944

Total assets
 $3,453,120  $3,895,000  $7,348,120

Current liabilities
 $2,521,691   $2,521,691
Capital lease obligations, net of current portion
  157,581   157,581
Deferred revenue and other non-current liabilities
  101,496   101,496
Stockholders� equity
  672,352  $3,895,000   4,567,352

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity
 $3,453,120  $3,895,000  $7,348,120

Edgar Filing: SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 92

ITEM 9. CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE

   None.

60

Edgar Filing: SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 93

Table of Contents

PART III

ITEM 10. DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVE OFFICERS OF THE REGISTRANT

DIRECTORS

   The following provides the names, ages and description of the backgrounds of our directors and our director nominee.

CLASS I DIRECTORS WHOSE TERMS EXPIRE IN 2003

Eric L. Nelson, Ph.D.

Dr. Nelson, 78, has been a director of Spectrum Pharmaceuticals since June 1998. Effective at our 2003 Annual Meeting